The pro forma condensed consolidating financial statements do not purport to represent what the Company�s financial
position or results of operations would have been assuming the purchase of the Acquisition Properties had occurred at
the beginning of the period indicated, nor do they purport to project the Company�s financial position or results of
operations at any future date or for any future period. The pro forma condensed consolidating financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,
2001 included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement
for the Year Ended December 31, 2001
(In thousands, except per share data)

   The   F/C   JMJ   NPXL   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Company   KPT   OPO   Properties  Properties  Properties   Adjust.   Consolidated
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------
Revenues:   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)   (f)
  Base rent.....   $127,229   $26,445   $12,538   $28,689   $8,158   $20,228   $618(g)   $223,905

  Percentage rent.....   18,049   587   2,901   1,054   324   1,763   24,678
  Expense
  reimbursements.....   50,559   8,310   4,156   9,994   3,312   6,917   83,248
  Other income.....   11,018   530   1,186   453   239   562   (888)(h)   13,100
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------
Total revenues.....   206,855   35,872   20,781   40,190   12,033   29,470   (270)   344,931
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------
Expenses:
  Operating and
  maintenance.....   57,791   13,313   4,212   10,496   3,515   8,288   97,615
  Depreciation and
  amortization.....   48,554   19,989(i)   68,543
  General, admin. and
  other.....   7,430   371   220   873   161   149   726(j)   9,930
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------
Total expenses.....   113,775   13,684   4,432   11,369   3,676   8,437   20,715   176,088
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------

Income before
unconsolidated
investments, interest
expense and
minority interest.....   93,080   22,188   16,349   28,821   8,357   21,033   (20,985)   168,843
Income from
unconsolidated
investments.....   15,642   (11,570)(k)   4,072

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K

10

Loss from Chelsea
Interactive.....   (5,337)   (5,337)

Interest expense.....   (36,865)   (37,471)(l)   (74,336)
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------

Income before minority
interest.....   66,520   22,188   16,349   28,821   8,357   21,033   (70,026)   93,242
Minority interest.....   (14,706)   (5,338)(m)   (20,044)
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------

Net income.....   51,814   22,188   16,349   28,821   8,357   21,033   (75,364)   73,198
Preferred dividend.....   (4,188)   (4,188)
   ---------   --------  -------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ----------  ------------
Net income to common
shareholders.....   $47,626   $22,188   $16,349   $28,821   $8,357   $21,033   ($75,364)   $69,010
   =========   ========  =======  ==========  ==========  ==========  ==========  ============
Basic:
Net income per common
share   $1.41   $1.86
Weighted average common
shares outstanding.....   33,678   3,500(n)   37,178
Diluted:
Net income per common
share   $1.37   $1.81
Weighted average
common shares
and equivalents
outstanding....   34,710   3,500(n)   38,210

Notes to Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement:

(a) As reported in the audited financial statements of Chelsea Property Group, Inc. for the year ended December 31,
2001. Shares and per share data adjusted to reflect the two-for-one stock split.

(b) Derived from the unaudited Combined Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of KPT for the six months
ended June 30, 2001.

(c) Derived from the audited Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of OPO for the year ended December 31,
2001.

(d) Derived from the audited Combined Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of F/C Properties, a joint

[…]

facility borrowing and assumed debt with a face value of $59.4 million for OPO, $58.9 million of senior credit
facility borrowing and non-recourse assumed debt with a face value of $169.6 million for F/C Properties, $47
million of senior credit facility borrowings for JMJ Properties and interest on $150 million of 6.0% unsecured
notes due 2013 used to partially finance the NPXL Properties acquisition net of repayment of senior credit
facility borrowings.

(m) To adjust minority interest in net income as a result of the issuance of 1.3 million limited partnership units to the
sellers of JMJ Properties.

(n) To reflect the sale of common stock used to finance a portion of the NPXL Properties acquisition.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
(Unaudited - In thousands, except per share data)

   The   F/C   JMJ   NPXL   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Company   OPO   Properties   Properties  Properties   Adjust.   Consolidated
   ---------   -------  ----------   ----------  ----------   ---------   ------------
Revenues:   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)
 Base rent.....   $128,776   $3,115   $18,597   $6,555   $15,533   $326(f)   $172,902
 Percentage rent.....   12,952   697   852   292   1,166   15,959
 Expense reimbursements.....   43,265   975   6,229   2,897   5,195   58,561
 Other income.....   8,207   229   253   154   144   8,987
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------
Total revenues.....   193,200   5,016   25,931   9,898   22,038   326   256,409
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------

Expenses:
 Operating and maintenance..   53,779   944   6,516   2,916   6,476   70,631
 Depreciation and
 amortization.....   42,229   816   8,850(g)   51,895
 General, administrative
 and other.....   8,217   115   810   73   91   9,306
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------
Total expenses.....   104,225   1,059   8,142   2,989   6,567   8,850   131,832
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------

Income before
unconsolidated investments,
interest expense and
minority interest.....   88,975   3,957   17,789   6,909   15,471   (8,524)   124,577

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K

12

Income from unconsolidated
investments.....   8,784   (634)   (4,673)(h)   3,477
Loss from Chelsea
Interactive.....   (10,266)   (10,266)
Gain on sale of
unconsolidated
investment.....   10,911   10,911
Interest expense.....   (33,691)   (1,634)   (13,962)(i)   (49,287)
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------

Income before minority
interest.....   64,713   3,957   15,521   6,909   15,471   (27,159)   79,412

Minority interest.....   (12,607)   (3,006)(j)   (15,613)
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------
Net income.....   52,106   3,957   15,521   6,909   15,471   (30,165)   63,799

Preferred dividend.....   (2,588)   (2,588)
   --------   ------   -------   ------   -------   ------   --------

Net income to common
shareholders.....   $49,518   $3,957   $15,521   $ 6,909   $ 15,471  $ (30,165)   $61,211
   ========   ======   =======   ======   =======   ======   ========

Basic:
Net income per common share.   $1.31   $1.48
Weighted average common
shares outstanding.....   37,799   3,500(k)   41,299
Diluted:
Net income per common share.   $1.26   $1.43
Weighted average common
shares and equivalents
outstanding.....   39,253   3,500(k)   42,753

Notes to Pro forma Consolidating Income Statement:

(a) As reported in the unaudited financial statements of Chelsea Property Group, Inc. for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002. Shares and per share data adjusted to reflect the two-for-one stock split.

(b) Derived from the unaudited Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of OPO for the three months ended
March 31, 2002.

(c) Derived from the unaudited Combined Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of F/C Properties for the
period January 1, 2002 to August 20, 2002.

(d) Derived from the unaudited Combined Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of JMJ Properties for the

[…]

facility borrowing and assumed debt with a face value of $59.4 million for OPO, $58.9 million of senior credit
facility borrowing and non-recourse assumed debt with a face value of $169.6 million for F/C Properties, $47
million of senior credit facility borrowings for JMJ Properties and interest on $150 million of 6.0% unsecured
notes due 2013 used to partially finance the NPXL Properties acquisition net of repayment of senior credit
facility borrowings.

(j) To adjust minority interest in net income as a result of the issuance of 1.3 million limited partnership units to the
sellers of JMJ Properties.

(k) To reflect the sale of common stock used to finance a portion of the NPXL Properties acquisition.

Chelsea Property Group, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidating Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2002
(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

   The   JMJ   NPXL   Pro forma
   Company   Pro forma   Pro forma   Consolidated
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------
Assets   (a)
Rental properties:
   Land.....   $216,763   $12,651  (b)   $28,950   (c)   $258,364
   Depreciable property.....   1,324,535   71,689  (b)   164,050   (c)   1,560,274
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ------------
Total rental property.....   1,541,298   84,340   193,000   1,818,638
Accumulated depreciation.....   (269,849)   (269,849)
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------
Rental properties, net.....   1,271,449   84,340   193,000   1,548,789
Cash and cash equivalents.....   13,693   300   13,993
Restricted cash.....   4,212   4,212
Investments in unconsolidated
affiliates.....   74,093   74,093
Notes receivable, related parties....   2,746   2,746
Deferred costs, net.....   15,835   15,835
Other assets.....   48,656   7,160  (b)   55,816
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------
Total assets.....   $1,430,684   $91,500   $193,300   $1,715,484
   ================== ============   =============   ================

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Liabilities:
   Unsecured bank debt.....   $97,035   $47,000  (d)  $(73,000)  (e)   $71,035
   Unsecured notes.....   472,647   147,000   (f)   619,647
   Mortgage debt.....   307,677   307,677
  Construction payables.....   8,034   8,034
  Accounts payables and accrued

Edgar Filing: CHELSEA PROPERTY GROUP INC - Form 8-K

14

  expenses.....   36,026   36,026
  Accrued dividends and
  distributions.....   22,711   22,711
   Other liabilities.....   22,676   22,676
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------
Total liabilities.....   966,806   47,000   74,000   1,087,806
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------

Minority interest.....   114,472   44,500(g)   158,972

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock.....   8   8
   Common stock.....   380   35(h)   415
   Paid-in-capital.....   440,317   119,265(h)   559,582
   Officer loan.....   (488)   (488)
   Distributions in excess of net
   income.....   (84,724)   (84,724)
   Accumulated other comprehensive
loss.....   (6,087)   (6,087)
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------
Total stockholders' equity.....   349,406   -   119,300   468,706
   ------------------ ------------   -------------   ----------------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity.....   $1,430,684   $91,500   $193,300   $1,715,484
   ================== ============   =============   ================

Notes to Pro forma Consolidating Balance Sheet:

a) As reported in the unaudited financial statements of Chelsea Property Group, Inc. as of September 30, 2002.

b) To reflect acquisition of JMJ Properties for $91.5 million (including transaction costs of approximately $2
million and an option to acquire land for $7.2 million), financed by issuing approximately $44.5 million of
limited partnership units and the balance from borrowings on the senior credit facility.

c) To reflect acquisition of NPXL Properties for $193 million financed through the issuance of approximately